
Adjutant General’s Department

Expenditure
Actual 

FY 2014
Approved
FY 2015 

Approved 
FY 2016

Approved
FY 2017

All Funds:
State Operations $ 41,169,985 $ 32,675,926 $ 30,791,057 $ 31,295,557 
Aid to Local Units 12,498,410 11,368,140 4,520,745 2,171,682 
Other Assistance 11,337,131 2,726,066 2,136,405 1,291,723 

Subtotal - Operating $ 65,005,526 $ 46,770,132 $ 37,448,207 $ 34,758,962 
Capital Improvements 11,534,389 4,692,456 2,489,906 1,110,295 

TOTAL $ 76,539,915 $ 51,462,588 $ 39,938,113 $ 35,869,257 

State General Fund:
State Operations $ 7,001,101 $ 6,174,479 $ 5,373,314 $ 6,371,364 
Aid to Local Units 811,563 574,193 265,478 - 
Other Assistance 1,143,421 239,162 135,015 46,523 

Subtotal - Operating $ 8,956,085 $ 6,987,834 $ 5,773,807 $ 6,417,887 
Capital Improvements 2,501,021 2,191,422 1,663,902 284,291 

TOTAL $ 11,457,106 $ 9,179,256 $ 7,437,709 $ 6,702,178 

Percent Change:
Operating Expenditures
All Funds (24.2)% (28.1)% (19.9)% (7.2)%
State General Fund 19.4 (22.0) (17.4) 11.2 

FTE Positions 185.5 185.5 147.5 132.5 
Non-FTE Unclass. Perm. Pos. 259.6 263.6 141.6 129.6 

TOTAL 445.1 449.1 289.1 262.1 

The  approved  FY  2015  budget  for  the  Adjutant  General’s 
Department  totals  $51.5  million,  including  $9.2  million  from  the  State 
General Fund, which is an all funds decrease of $25.1 million, or 32.8 
percent, including a State General Fund decrease of $2.3 million, or 19.9 
percent, below the FY 2014 actual budget. This reduction is a result of 
decreases  which  include: $2.0  million  less  in  State  General  Funded 
disaster relief payments from the FY 2014 budget; reductions to special 
revenue fund expenditures for federal disaster matching funds; reduced 
receipt of homeland security and hazardous mitigation grants;  significant 
reductions to all funds and non-FTE positions related to the closure of the 
Kansas  Readiness  Sustainment  and  Maintenance  Site; and  approved 
reductions to the FY 2015 budget totaling $1.1 million, including $783,655 

from  the  State  General  Fund,  which  is  attributable  to  the  Governor’s 
December 9th allotment, KPERS employer contributions, and decreases in 
debt  service expenditures  achieved  through  bond  refinancing.  The  FY 
2015 approved budget includes 185.5 FTE positions, which is no change 
from the number approved by the 2014 Legislature.

The  FY  2015  approved  capital  improvements  budget  for  the 
Adjutant General’s Department totals $4.7 million, including $2.2 million 
from the State  General  Fund,  which  is  an  all  funds  decrease of  $6.8 
million, or 59.3 percent, and a State General Fund decrease of $309,599, 
or 12.4 percent, below the FY 2014 actual budget. State General Fund 

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-245 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



reductions include lower debt service payments and  fewer projects than 
the previous year, and all funds decreases are primarily related to one-
time expenditures for federally funded projects.

The  approved  FY  2016  budget  for  the  Adjutant  General’s 
Department  totals  $39.9  million,  including  $7.4  million  from  the  State 
General  Fund.  This  is  an all  funds decrease  of  $11.5  million,  or  22.4 
percent, including a State General Fund decrease of $1.7 million, or 19.0 
percent, below the FY 2015 approved budget. This decrease continues to 
reflect  the  taper  down of  disaster  relief  payments  as  existing  disaster 
obligations  are  paid  off;  special  revenue  fund  reductions  for  reduced 
receipts of hazardous mitigation grants; and significant reductions to all 
funds  and  non-FTE  positions  related  to  the  continued  closure  of  the 
Kansas Readiness Sustainment and Maintenance Site Program. The FY 
2016  budget  includes  reductions  totaling  $3.0  million,  including  $2.7 
million  from  the  State  General  Fund,  due  to  bond  refinancing,  the 
continuation  of  a  4.0  percent  reduction  to  agency  expenditures, 
contribution suspensions,  and reductions to health  insurance employer 
rate  contributions,  KPERS  employer  contributions,  and  travel 
expenditures.

The FY 2016 operating budget includes additions for a non-FTE 
Emergency Planner position ($70,811,  including $35,406 SGF),  a non-
FTE Fusion Center  Analyst  ($82,228 all  SGF),  and additional  Civil  Air 
Patrol operating expenditures ($5,000 SGF). The FY 2016 budget also 
includes  the  continuation  of  funding  for  the  Office  of  Emergency 
Communications via  a transfer  from the State  Highway Fund.  The FY 
2016 approved budget includes 147.5 FTE positions, which is a decrease 
of 38.0 FTE positions, as well as a decrease of 122.0 non-FTE positions 
below the FY 2015 approved budget due to the continued closure of the 
Kansas Readiness Sustainment and Maintenance Site Program.

The  FY  2016  approved  capital  improvements  budget  for  the 
Adjutant General’s Department totals $2.5 million, including $1.7 million 
from the State  General  Fund,  which  is  an  all  funds  decrease of  $2.2 
million, or 46.9 percent, and a State General Fund decrease of $527,520, 
or 24.1 percent, below the FY 2015 approved budget. This State General 
Fund decrease largely reflects new expenditures related to approved debt 
service refinancing partly offset by approved expenditures to contract for 
the design of a new State Emergency Operations and Training Center. 
The all funds decrease from the FY 2015 approved capital improvements 

budget  also  reflects  significant  special  revenue  fund  expenditures 
included  in  the  FY 2015  budget  for  the  Wichita  Readiness  and  Field 
Maintenance shop that do not re-occur in the FY 2016 approved budget.

The  approved  FY  2017  budget  for  the  Adjutant  General’s 
Department  totals  $35.9  million,  including  $6.7  million  from  the  State 
General  Fund.  This  is  an  all  funds  decrease  of  $4.1  million,  or  10.2 
percent,  including a State General  Fund decrease of  $735,531,  or 9.9 
percent, below the FY 2016 approved budget. This decrease continues to 
reflect the taper down of disaster relief payments as the agency did not 
include a  request  for  any State  obligations for  FY 2017 disaster  relief 
payments  on  existing  disasters.  Special  revenue  fund  and  non-FTE 
positions  reductions  are  attributable  to  the  continued  closure  of  the 
Kansas  Readiness  Sustainment  and  Maintenance  Site  Program.  The 
approved  FY  2017  budget  includes  reductions  totaling  $2.9  million, 
including $2.6 million from the State General  Fund, for adjustments in 
debt  services  expenditures  achieved  through  bond  refinancing,  the 
continuation  of  the  4.0  percent  reduction  to  agency  expenditures, 
contribution suspensions,  and reductions to health  insurance employer 
rate  contributions,  KPERS  employer  contributions,  and  travel 
expenditures. 

The FY 2017 operating budget includes continuations of additions 
made  for  a  non-FTE  Emergency  Planner  position  ($74,143,  including 
$37,070 SGF), a non-FTE Fusion Center Analyst ($86,124, all SGF), and 
additional Civil Air Patrol operating expenditures ($5,000 SGF). The FY 
2017 budget also includes the continuation of funding for the Office of 
Emergency Communications via a transfer from the State Highway Fund. 
The FY 2017 approved budget includes 132.5 FTE positions, which is a 
decrease of 15.0 FTE positions, as well as a decrease of 12.0 non-FTE 
positions  below  the  FY  2016  approved  budget  due  to  the  continued 
closure  of  the  Kansas  Readiness  Sustainment  and  Maintenance  Site 
Program.

The  FY  2017  approved  capital  improvements  budget  for  the 
Adjutant  General’s  Department  totals  $1.1  million,  including  $284,291 
from the State  General  Fund,  which  is  an  all  funds  decrease of  $1.4 
million,  or  55.4  percent,  and  a  State  General  Fund  decrease  of  $1.4 
million, or 82.9 percent, below the 2016 approved capital improvements 
budget. This decrease largely reflects new expenditures related to debt 
service refinancing.

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-246 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



Adjutant General’s Department

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE

Agency Estimate/Request $ 9,963,523 $ 52,733,034 185.5 $ 11,766,414 $ 45,900,455 147.5 $ 16,867,941 $ 47,333,760 132.5 

Governor’s Changes:
1. Governor’s December 9th Allotment $ (130,715) $ (130,715) - $ - $ - - $ - $ - - 
2. KPERS Employer Contribution Rate 

Reduction - (183,428) - - - - - - - 
3. Bond Refinancing (237,259) (237,259) - (1,600,593) (1,600,593) - 204,657 204,657 - 
4. 4.0 Percent SGF Operating Reduction - - - (219,062) (219,062) - (224,651) (224,651) - 
5. Non-recommended Operating 

Enhancements (10,000) (40,000) - (333,064) (437,141) - (346,366) (453,940) - 
6. Non-recommended Capital 

Improvement Enhancements (232,343) (505,094) - (1,143,301) (2,692,157) - (6,928,658) (8,035,323) - 
7. Health Insurance Reduction - - - (28,877) (150,759) - (28,133) (152,039) - 
8. Emergency Communications Funding 

State General Fund Reduction - - - (270,690) (270,690) - (270,690) (270,690) - 
9. Emergency Communications Funding 

Special Revenue Fund Addition - - - - 270,690 - - 270,690 - 
10. Civil Air Patrol Operating Expenditures - - - 5,000 5,000 - 5,000 5,000 - 
11. GBA No. 1, Item 11 (173,338) (173,338) - (725,601) (725,601) - (2,540,602) (2,540,602) - 
Total Governor’s Recommendation $ 9,179,868 $ 51,463,200 185.5 $ 7,450,226 $ 40,080,142 147.5 $ 6,738,498 $ 36,136,862 132.5 

Change from Agency Est./Req. $ (783,655) $ (1,269,834) - $ (4,316,188) $ (5,820,313) - $ (10,129,443) $ (11,196,898) - 
Percent Change from Agency Est./Req. (7.9)% (2.4)% - % (36.7)% (12.7)% - % (60.1)% (23.7)% - %

Legislative Action:
12. GBA No. 1, Item 11 Adjustment $ (612) $ (612) - $ 40,282 $ 40,282 - $ 40,283 $ 40,283 - 
13. KPERS Employer Contribution Rate 

Reduction - - - (27,486) (134,788) - (54,291) (261,557) - 
14. KPERS Death and Disability Reduction - - - (5,689) (27,899) - (6,293) (30,312) - 
15. Travel Expenditures Reduction - - - (19,624) (19,624) - (16,019) (16,019) - 
16. Newspapers and Magazines 

Prohibition - - - - - - - - - 
TOTAL APPROVED $ 9,179,256 $ 51,462,588 185.5 $ 7,437,709 $ 39,938,113 147.5 $ 6,702,178 $ 35,869,257 132.5 

Change from Gov. Rec. $ (612) $ (612) - $ (12,517) $ (142,029) - $ (36,320) $ (267,605) - 
Percent Change from Gov. Rec. - % - % - % (0.2)% (0.4)% - % (0.5)% (0.7)% - %

Change from Agency Est./Req. $ (784,267) $ (1,270,446) - $ (4,328,705) $ (5,962,342) - $ (10,165,763) $ (11,464,503) - 
Percent Change from Agency Est./Req. (7.9)% (2.4)% - % (36.8)% (13.0)% - % (60.3)% (24.2)% - %

1. The Governor deleted $130,715, all from the State General Fund, as part 
of the December 9th allotment in FY 2015. For this agency, the allotment 

included  a  reduction  of  $24,243,  all  from  the  State  General  Fund,  to 
reduce  the  Kansas  Public  Employees  Retirement  System  employer 

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-247 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



contribution  rate  (excluding  KPERS  Death  and  Disability)  from  11.27 
percent to 8.65 percent in FY 2015 and a reduction of $106,472, all from 
the  State  General  Fund,  for  a  4.0  percent  reduction  in  operating 
expenditures  for  the  last  six  months  of  FY  2015.  The  Governor’s 
December 9th allotment also included the FY 2015 lapse of  $1.5 million 
from the unencumbered balance of the Disaster Relief account of the State 
General Fund.

2. The Governor deleted $183,428, all from special revenue funds, to reduce 
the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System employer contribution 
rate (excluding KPERS Death and Disability) from 11.27 percent to 8.65 
percent in FY 2015.

3. The Governor deleted $237,259 in FY 2015, $1.6 million for FY 2016, and 
added $204,657 for FY 2017, all from the State General Fund, to adjust 
new expenditures due to the refinancing of current agency debt.

4. The Governor deleted, all from the State General Fund, $219,062 for FY 
2016 and $224,651 for FY 2017 for a 4.0 percent reduction in operating 
expenditures.

5. The Governor deleted $40,000, including $10,000 from the State General 
Fund, in FY 2015; $437,141, including $333,064 from the State General 
Fund, for FY 2016, $453,940, including $346,366 from the State General 
Fund, for FY 2017, for non recommended operating enhancements.

6. The  Governor  deleted  $505,094,  including  $232,343  from  the  State 
General  Fund, in FY 2015; $2.7 million,  including $1.1 million from the 
State General Fund, for FY 2016; $8.0 million, including $6.9 million from 
the  State  General  Fund,  for  FY  2017,  for  non  recommended  capital 
improvements projects enhancements.

7. The Governor deleted $150,759, including $28,877 from the State General 
Fund,  for  FY  2016  and  $152,039,  including  $28,133  from  the  State 
General  Fund,  for  FY 2017  to  reduce  employer  contributions  for  state 
employee health insurance.

8. The  Governor  deleted  $270,690,  all  from  the  State  General  Fund,  to 
remove funding for the Office of Emergency Communications for FY 2016 
and FY 2017. Further action regarding this item is contained in item 9.

9. The Governor added $270,690, all from the Emergency Communications 
Fund,  to  provide  continued  funding  for  the  Office  of  Emergency 
Communications for FY 2016 and FY 2017. This fund’s source of revenue 
is a transfer from the State Highway Fund.

10. The  Governor  added  $5,000,  all  from  the  State  General  Fund,  for  an 
increase to Civil  Air  Patrol  operating expenditures for  FY 2016 and FY 
2017.

11. The Legislature concurred with GBA No. 1, Item 11 and deleted $173,338 
in FY 2015, $725,601 for FY 2016, and $2.5 million for FY 2017, all from 
the State General Fund, to reflect the refinancing of current agency debt.

12. The Legislature made technical adjustments to allow the GBR to correctly 
reflect debt service payments after agency debt service refinancing. This 
action included the following State General Fund adjustments: a) deleted 
$612 in FY 2015, b) added $40,282 for FY 2016, and c) added $40,283 for 
FY 2017.

13. The Legislature reduced the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System 
employer contribution rate (excluding KPERS Death and Disability) from 
12.37 percent to 10.91 percent for FY 2016 and from 13.57 percent to 
10.81  percent  for  FY 2017.  For  this  agency,  the  reductions  totaled 
$134,788, including $27,486 from the State General Fund, for FY 2016 
and $261,557, including $54,291 from the State General Fund, for FY 
2017.

14. The Legislature deleted $27,899, including $5,689 from the State General 
Fund, for FY 2016 and deleted $30,312, including $6,293 from the State 
General  Fund,  for  FY 2017  to  suspend  employer  contributions  to  the 
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System Group Insurance Fund, or 
Death and Disability Fund, for the final seven pay periods for FY 2016 and 
FY 2017.

15. The Legislature deleted $19,624 for FY 2016 and $16,019 for FY 2107, all 
from  the  State  General  Fund,  for  a  25.0  percent  reduction  of  travel 
expenditures.

16. The  Legislature  prohibited  agencies  from  making  expenditures  on 
newspapers  and  magazines,  including  electronic  subscriptions,  for  FY 
2016 and FY 2017.

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-248 FY 2016 Appropriations Report




